
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (this 

“Amendment”) is effective as of the 3rd day of August, 2020 (the “Effective Date”), between 

MILWAUKEE PUBLIC MUSEUM, INC., a Wisconsin nonstock, nonprofit corporation 

(“Milwaukee Public Museum”), and MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, a political 

subdivision of the State of Wisconsin (the “County”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. Pursuant to a Lease and Management Agreement dated as of August 15, 2013 by 

and between Milwaukee Public Museum and County (“Agreement”), Milwaukee Public Museum 

leases from the County the Building located at 800 W. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI, 53233.   

 

B. The Agreement contemplated a base level of funding of operations from the County 

to the Milwaukee Public Museum as long as certain minimum criteria were achieved.  Due to the 

COVID-19 pandemic, the Milwaukee Public Museum has been closed to the public since March 

22, 2020 and when it does open again, the expectations are that the attendance levels will be at 

only a fraction of normal attendance.  Due to these unforeseen circumstances, the Milwaukee 

Public Museum will not have annual attendance in excess of 400,000 for its Fiscal Years ending 

August 31, 2020 and August 31, 2021.   

 

C. In addition, due to the decreased attendance and possible decreases in donations 

due to the pandemic, the Milwaukee Public Museum may not have positive unrestricted operating 

earnings as defined by unrestricted operating income plus depreciation greater than zero for its 

Fiscal Years ending August 31, 2020 and August 31, 2021.   

 

   

AGREEMENT 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, and in consideration of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Amendment, 

Milwaukee Public Museum and the County agree as follows: 

 

1. Base Level Funding of Operations.  Section 5.3 of the Agreement is amended to 

read as follows: 

 

“Section 5.3  Base Level Funding of Operations. 

 

During the Initial Term of this Agreement, and subject to the following paragraphs in this 

Section, the County shall pay the Milwaukee Public Museum the following amounts as Base Level 

Funding for the management and operation of the Museum: 

 

Milwaukee Public Museum Fiscal Year   Funding 

2014       $3,500,000 

2015       $3,500,000 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



- 2 - 

2016       $3,500,000 

2017       $3,500,000 

2018       $3,500,000  

2019       $3,500,000 

2020       $3,500,000 

2021       $3,200,000 

2022       $3,000,000 

 

If the Milwaukee Public Museum has received at least $5.0 Million in cash and donor 

commitments for capital spending related to the Site, Building, exhibits, or donor gifts and 

commitments for its Relocation Strategy (“$5 Million Commitment”), then the Base Level 

Funding will increase to a total of $3,500,000 each year from 2021 through 2022.  Cash and Donor 

Commitments to Exhibits, in the $5.0 million goal, is limited to $1.0 million.  “Relocation 

Strategy” as used herein means Milwaukee Public Museum’s efforts to develop a smaller more 

efficient building to make Milwaukee Public Museum more sustainable.  Eligible Relocation 

Strategy expenses include, without limitation, consulting fees related to the feasibility of the 

Relocation Strategy, architectural study and design fees, and contributions related to any 

replacement facility.  Milwaukee Public Museum will provide evidence of the $5 Million 

Commitment by December 31, 2020. 

 

The Base Level Funding is predicated on Milwaukee Public Museum meeting or exceeding 

certain contingencies and operating goals.  The Milwaukee Public Museum's annual financial 

reports are based on a year end of August 31st which shall also be the date of determining 

compliance with the conditions.  The external auditor for the Milwaukee Public Museum shall 

prepare a schedule showing each of these conditions, and the status as of the most recent year end 

date, and submit such report to the County.  Any non-compliance will reduce the payment for the 

subsequent calendar year.  In the event the Milwaukee Public Museum fails to meet or exceed any 

one of the following conditions, the County may reduce the Base Level Funding set forth above 

or in the preceding paragraph by $250,000 for any subsequent year: 

 

a) Milwaukee Public Museum will obtain donor commitments for any remaining 

Milwaukee Public Museum bank debt, estimated to be approximately 

$1,500,000, by December 15, 2015. 

 

b) Attendance of the Museum, its theater/planetarium and special exhibits, events 

and programs exceeds 400,000 during the preceding fiscal year, except for 

Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021 where there will be no attendance requirements;  

 

c) Milwaukee Public Museum generates positive unrestricted operating earnings 

as defined by unrestricted operating net income plus depreciation is greater than 

zero, except for Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021 where there will be no 

requirements; 

 

d) Total Milwaukee Public Museum Endowment net assets are a minimum of 

$1,550,000 in unrestricted net assets. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



- 3 - 

e) Milwaukee Public Museum's Total Net Assets continue to exceed the value as 

of fiscal year end 2013 audited results excluding gains associated with pension 

contribution and gift commitments for debt elimination. 

 

f) Any new debt, except for working capital, collateralized debt by donor pledges 

or personal assets, is approved by the County Executive or designee. 

 

The base level funding in respect of each particular Milwaukee Public Museum calendar 

year shall be paid in equal quarterly installments due on or before the first day of each January, 

April, July and October.  In the event any of these dates is on a non-banking day, such as a holiday 

or weekend, then the payment will be made on the first business day after the first of the month 

noted. 

 

The Base Level Funding may be further reduced by the County for any obligations under 

this Agreement that the Milwaukee Public Museum fails to perform, including, but not limited to, 

any obligations under Article III.” 

 

2. Entire Agreement.  This Amendment contains the entire agreement between the 

parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and any prior negotiations, correspondence, 

memoranda or agreements are superseded in total by the Agreement as amended by the 

Amendment.   

 

3. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterpart, each of which 

shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same document. 

 

[SIGNATURES CONTAINED ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



- 4 - 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Milwaukee Public Museum, and the County have each caused 

this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, as of the day, month, 

and year first written above. 

 

MILWAUKEE PUBLIC MUSEUM 

 

MILWAUKEE PUBLIC MUSEUM, INC. 

 

 

 

By:      

Name:      

Title:                  

 

 

 

State of Wisconsin ) 

   :   SS 

Milwaukee County ) 

 

  This instrument was acknowledged before me on ______________ by 

_______________________________________ as ____________________ of 

_______________________________________. 

 

  

 [Seal] ( ) 

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin 

My commission   

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



- 5 - 

COUNTY: 

 

MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN 

 

 

 

By:      

Name: David Crowley 

Title: County Executive 

 

 

 

State of Wisconsin ) 

   :   SS 

Milwaukee County ) 

 

  This instrument was acknowledged before me on ______________ by David 

Crowley as County Executive of Milwaukee County. 

 

  

 [Seal] ( ) 

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin 

My commission   

 

 

 

 

 

Approved with regards to County Ordinance Chapter 42: 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Community Business Development Partners 

 

 

Reviewed by:      Approved for execution: 

  

By: ____________________  Date: _____  By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Risk Management     Corporation Counsel 

   

 

Approved as to funds available per   Approved as compliant 

Wisconsin Statutes Section 59.255(2)(e):  under sec. 59.42(2)(b)5, Stats.: 

 

By: ____________________  Date: _____  By: ____________________  Date: _____ 

Comptroller      Corporation Counsel 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2

8/13/2020

8/20/2020

8/26/2020

8/31/2020



File No. 20-482 1 
 2 
From the Director, Economic Development Division, Department of Administrative 3 
Services, requesting authorization to enter a second amendment to the lease and 4 
management agreement between Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc. and Milwaukee 5 
County, by recommending adoption of the following: 6 
 7 

A RESOLUTION 8 
 9 

WHEREAS, Milwaukee County (the County) entered into a Lease and 10 
Management Agreement (the Agreement) with the Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc. 11 
(MPM), whereby the County would own the current museum building at 800 West Wells 12 
Street, and all of the artifacts, exhibits, and other items of historical or scientific value or 13 
significance, owned or held by the County, and used or intended to be used for 14 
exhibition, display, education, or research, in connection with the activities and 15 
operations of the museum; and 16 
 17 
 WHEREAS, the County would lease the current building, the personal property, 18 
and the artifacts to MPM, and MPM would undertake the primary responsibility for 19 
managing and operating the museum (File No. 13-598); and 20 
 21 
 WHEREAS, through this Agreement, the County agreed to reimburse MPM 22 
$3,500,000 per year in support of the operation of the museum from the commencement 23 
of the Agreement through at least 2022 unless a number of performance criteria were 24 
not met, whereby the funding amount would be decreased; and 25 
 26 

WHEREAS, due to the current coronavirus disease (COVID-19) pandemic, it is 27 
not possible for MPM to meet its conditions of attendance and operating earnings for its 28 
Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021; and 29 
 30 

WHEREAS, the Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment, at its meeting of 31 
July 10, 2020, recommended adoption of File No. 20-482 (vote 4-0); now, therefore, 32 
 33 

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby 34 
authorizes and approves the proposed Amendments to the Lease and Management 35 
Agreement (the Agreement), hereto attached to this file; and 36 
 37 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Amendments to the Agreement are subject to 38 
approval by the Milwaukee Public Museum Board of Directors. 39 
 40 
 41 
kae 42 
07/10/20 43 
s:\committees\2020\july\pe&e\resolutions\20-482 mpm lease agreement.docx 44 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM 

 
 
 

DATE: 6/1/20 Original Fiscal Note    
 
Substitute Fiscal Note   

 
SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Lease & Management Agreement between Milwaukee 
Public Museum Inc. and Milwaukee County  
  
  
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
 

 No Direct County Fiscal Impact  Increase Capital Expenditures 
   
  Existing Staff Time Required 
   Decrease Capital Expenditures 

 Increase Operating Expenditures 
 (If checked, check one of two boxes below)  Increase Capital Revenues  
 
  Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  Decrease Capital Revenues 
 
  Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  
  

 Decrease Operating Expenditures  Use of contingent funds 
 

 Increase Operating Revenues 
 

 Decrease Operating Revenues 
 
Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in 
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year. 
 
 

 Expenditure or 
Revenue Category 

Current Year Subsequent Year 

Operating Budget Expenditure  250,000  250,000 
Revenue               
Net Cost  250,000  250,000 

Capital Improvement 
Budget 

Expenditure               
Revenue               
Net Cost               

 
 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



 
DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT  
 
In the space below, you must provide the following information.  Attach additional pages if 
necessary. 
 
A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new or 

changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted. 
B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or 

proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. 1  If annualized or 
subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, then those 
shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the action, the source 
of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or private donation), the use of 
contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations due to surpluses or change in 
purpose required to fund the requested action.   

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year.  A 
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding the 
amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is sufficient 
to offset the cost of the requested action.  If relevant, discussion of budgetary impacts in 
subsequent years also shall be discussed.  Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be noted for 
the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be implemented when it is 
reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings for each 
of the five years in question).  Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and subsequent 
budget years should be cited.  

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information on this 
form.   

 
A. Milwaukee County and Milwaukee Public Museum, Inc. (MPM) have an effective Lease and 
Management Agreement executed on August 5, 2013 through December 31, 2022 with successive 
extensions to 2042. An amendment is requested to modify the following: 
 
1. The criteria for annual attendance of the Museum, its theater/planetarium and special exhibits, 
events, and programs be waived for the Museum Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021.   
 
2. The criteria that the Museum have positive unrestricted operating earnings as defined by 
unrestricted operating net income plus depreciation being greater than zero be waived for the 
Museum Fiscal Years 2020 and 2021.       
 
B. No additional direct costs are anticipated for the current budget year 
 
C. The 2020 adopted budget includes an appropriation for Milwaukee Public Musuem of $3,500,000. 
Under the current agreement, the minimum required appropriation from Milwaukee County for 2021 is  
$3,200,000. An amendment in 2018, increased the minimum contribution to $3,500,000 in 2019 & 
2020, resulting in an increased commitment by Milwaukee County of $150,000 in 2019 and $300,000 
in 2020. If MPM achieves fundraising goals by December 31, 2020, contributions remain at 
$3,500,000 through 2022. If the goals are not achieved, Milwaukee County contributions revert back 
to the original schedule in 2021.  Based on this Amendment, there would be no decrease in the 
appropriation from Milwaukee County for 2020 or 2021 for the Milwaukee Public Museum not 
obtaining its required attendance goals and minimum operating earnings due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
   

 
1 If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that 
conclusion shall be provided.  If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



D. This analysis assumes that MPM has not achieved the $5 million dollar fundraising goal outlined in 
the executed Lease and Management Agreement from 2013.   
 
Department/Prepared By  DAS - Economic Development - Adam Stehly, Project Manger 
     
 
 
Authorized Signature       
 
 
Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?  Yes  No 

Did CBDP Review?2   Yes  No        Not Required 

 
2 Community Business Development Partners’ review is required on all professional service and public work construction contracts. 

AaronHertzberg
Digitally signed by AaronHertzberg 
DN: dc=cnty, dc=mke, ou=MilwaukeeCounty, ou=Users, 
ou=DAS-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, cn=AaronHertzberg, 
email=Aaron.Hertzberg@milwaukeecountywi.gov 
Date: 2020.06.18 11:55:19 -05'00'

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



Mail to:  

Preliminary:  Preliminary:

Final:

Preliminary

 NEW or AMEND

Year to be 

Expended
Line No Fund Agency Org Unit Activity Function Object 

Report 

Cat
Units

2020 0001 970 9711 8299

2021 0001 970 9711 8299

x Date Approved

Was Contract fully executed prior to work being performed (all signatures received)? YES x NO

YES x NOIs Vendor a certified professional service DBE?

Milwaukee Public Museum 800 West Wells Street

Milwaukee, WI 53202

    If YES, give County Board File No. 

    If NO, why is County Board approval not required?

20-482

Signature of County Administrator Date Title

Prepared By Date Title

Adam Stehly 08/12/20

CONTRACT FORM 1684 R4 (Refer to ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL Section 1.13, for procedures)

Was County Board approval received prior to contract execution or contract amendment or extension?

AGENCY NO. DEPARTMENT (HIGH) ORG

07/23/20

Job Number

3,500,000.00$   

Project Manager/Lease Manager

Economic Development Director

PURPOSE OF CONTRACT

Lease and Management Agreement whereby Milwaukee County owns the museum building and its artifacts, exhibits and other items 

of historical and scientific value or significance. County agrees to waive the following for both Museum fiscal years 2020 and 2021 

(Museum fiscal year being September-August): 1. The criteria that Annual attendance of the museum, its theater/planetarium and 

special exhibits, events and programs, exceeds 400,000 during the preceding fiscal year. 2. The criteria that the Milwaukee Public 

Museum generates positive unrestricted operating earnings as defined by unrestricted operating net income plus depreciation is 

greater than zero.

9711970

VENDOR INFORMATION

VENDOR NO.

70422

3,500,000.00$   

CONTRACT TYPE

Professional Service - Operating

Purchase of Service

CONTRACT NO.

LENGTH OF CONTRACT                

(IN MONTHS)

4809/01/20 08/31/21

Professional Service - Capital

Office of the Comptroller, Contract Signatures, Room 301 Courthouse

Office of the Comptroller, Accounts Payable, Room 301 Courthouse

Community Business Development Partners, 9th Floor 633 Building

ORDER TYPE

X

DEPARTMENT NAME

DAS - Department of Administrative Services

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION

Final

$7,000,000 

NAME OF VENDOR ADDRESS

TOTAL CONTRACT 

AMOUNT

                           EFFECTIVE DATES:                                                   

begin date                                          end date

TAX I.D. NO. AMENDMENT ONLY:   DOLLAR 

CHANGE

Amount to be Expended/ 

Amendment

DocuSign Envelope ID: F03B540E-658A-462B-8DCC-487F5CFF13F2



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: F03B540E658A462B8DCC487F5CFF13F2 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: MPM Lease and Management Agreement Amendment.docx, 20-482 COUNTY BOARD RESOLUT...

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 14 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 Adam Stehly

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

633 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Suite 901

Milwaukee, WI  53203

Adam.Stehly@milwaukeecountywi.gov

IP Address: 204.194.251.3  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             8/13/2020 10:56:24 AM

Holder: Adam Stehly

             Adam.Stehly@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Lamont Robinson

lamont.robinson@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Director, CBDP

Milwaukee County

Signing Group: Community Business Development 

Partners

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 8/13/2020 2:25:05 PM

Viewed: 8/13/2020 3:45:28 PM 

Signed: 8/13/2020 3:45:52 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Megan Rogers

megan.rogers@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Interim Director

Milwaukee County

Signing Group: Risk Management

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Sent: 8/13/2020 3:45:54 PM

Viewed: 8/20/2020 6:50:13 AM 

Signed: 8/20/2020 6:51:02 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/15/2018 8:01:37 AM
      ID: b9a5cb95-855d-440c-886b-36b20bdadc17

Scott Manske

ComptrollerSignature@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Comptroller

Milwaukee County

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 8/20/2020 6:51:04 AM

Viewed: 8/26/2020 8:25:25 AM 

Signed: 8/26/2020 8:35:16 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Paul Kuglitsch

paul.kuglitsch@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Deputy Corporation Counsel

Milwaukee County

Signing Group: Corporation Counsel

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 8/26/2020 8:35:18 AM

Viewed: 8/31/2020 1:54:06 PM 

Signed: 8/31/2020 1:54:11 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 4/8/2014 2:43:20 PM
      ID: 4b1c8bde-e203-4ad4-96bd-eb2ebaf71f09

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/26/2020 8:35:18 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 8/31/2020 1:54:07 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 8/31/2020 1:54:11 PM

Completed Security Checked 8/31/2020 1:54:11 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, Wisconsin Milwaukee County (we, us or Company) may be required by law 

to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and 

conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through your 

DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) Express user account. Please read the information below carefully 

and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and 

agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' 

button at the bottom of this document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. For such copies, as long as you are an authorized user of the 

DocuSign system you will have the ability to download and print any documents we send to you 

through your DocuSign user account for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such 

documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of 

any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a $0.00 per-page fee. You may 

request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 

withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of your 

DocuSign account. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive 

required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use your 

DocuSign Express user account to receive required notices and consents electronically from us 

or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through your DocuSign user account all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us.  

How to contact Wisconsin Milwaukee County:  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/16/2013 9:17:06 AM
Parties agreed to: Megan Rogers, Paul Kuglitsch



You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: plee@milwcnty.com 

To advise Wisconsin Milwaukee County of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at plee@milwcnty.com and in the 

body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  We 

do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 

in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in DocuSign.  

To request paper copies from Wisconsin Milwaukee County  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body 

of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone 

number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  

To withdraw your consent with Wisconsin Milwaukee County  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign account, and on the subsequent 

page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to plee@milwcnty.com and in the body of such request you must 

state your e-mail, full name, IS Postal Address, telephone number, and account number. 

We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences 

of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a 

longer time to process..  

Required hardware and software  

Operating Systems: Windows2000? or WindowsXP? 

Browsers (for 

SENDERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0? or above 

Browsers (for 

SIGNERS): 
Internet Explorer 6.0?, Mozilla FireFox 1.0, NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security 

Settings: 

  Allow per session cookies 

  Users accessing the internet behind a Proxy Server must enable HTTP 



1.1 settings via proxy connection 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, we will 

provide you with an email message at the email address we have on file for you at that time 

providing you with the revised hardware and software requirements, at which time you will have 

the right to withdraw your consent.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 

able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 

electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 

this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 

your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 

exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 

by clicking the 'I agree' button below.  

By checking the 'I Agree' box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 

ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 

print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify Wisconsin Milwaukee County as described above, I consent to 

receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to me by  Wisconsin Milwaukee County during the course of my relationship 

with you. 


	FISCAL EFFECT:
	DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT

		2020-09-03T07:12:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




